
ANN ARBOR BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: December 19, 2017 

Type of Request: VARIANCE 

Building Board of Appeals Request BBA17-010 at 211 W. Davis, ANN ARBOR, MI 48104. 

(Parcel Identification Number: 09-09-32-205-004) 

DESCRIPTION AND DISCUSSION 

Property Owners Name and Address: 

Donald and Patricia Roof 
518 Brooks Hollow 
Dundee, MI 48131 

BACKGROUND 

 

The applicant for the property at 211 W. Davis is appealing to the construction Board of Appeals 
that will allow the overhang projection a fire separation requirement to be less than two feet to 
the property line, which is not allowed per table 302.1(1) or 302.1(2) in the Michigan Residential 
Code 2015. The applicant has indicated that they would install a limited area sprinkler system 
for the garage and fire rate the soffit with blocking installed between the roof sheathing and top 
plate.  
 
The history of this property shows a variance by zoning to get closer to the property line than 
typically allowed, which was not realized during the plan review process. The structure was built 
and the error was realized by a building inspector prior to a rough approval. The plans were also 
drawn by an Architect and the house is being built by a builder – all parties should be aware of 
the fire resistance requirements for structures. 
 
The Architect has indicated that the wall was set back 2 feet with a 12 inch overhang and that 
this would be allowed as he believes that I have interpreted the code incorrectly. He believes 
that the projection is allowed if the wall was 2 feet from the lot line and the eave projection with 
the soffit being fire rated and blocking installed between the roof sheathing and the top plate. As 
additional information the neighboring property has a required 15 foot conflicting land use buffer. 
 
Code Interpretation: The Code Section R302.1 “Exterior Walls. Construction, projections, 
openings and penetrations of exterior walls of dwellings and accessory building shall comply 
with Table R302.1(1); or dwellings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system 
installed in accordance with SectionP2904 shall comply with Table R302.1(2)” with some 
exceptions. This code section directs you to table 302.1(1) which does not allow any projection 
to get closer than a fire separation distance of 2 foot to the property line, with exception only to a 
perpendicular wall. Both tables, 302.1(1) & 302.1(2) do not allow you to have a projection any 
closer than two foot to a property line. 

Please see that attached code sections for reference – Section R302.  
 
Standards for Approval:  
 



PA 230 Section 125.15.15 
Specific variance from code: breach of condition; permissible variance. 
Sec. 15. 

(1) After a public hearing a board of appeals may grant a specific variance to a 
substantive requirement of the code if the literal application of the substantive 
requirement would result in an exceptional, practical difficulty to the applicant, and if 
both of the following requirements are satisfied: 
 

a. The performance of the particular item or part of the building or structure with 
respect to which the variance is granted shall be adequate for its intended use 
and shall not substantially deviate from performance required by the code of that 
particular item or part for the health, safety and welfare of the people of this state. 

b.  The specific condition justifying the variance shall be neither so general nor 
recurrent in nature as to make an amendment of the code with respect to the 
condition reasonably practical or desirable. 

 
(2) A board of appeals may attach in writing any condition in connection with the granting 

of a variance that in its judgement is necessary to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of the people of this state. The breach of a condition shall automatically 
invalidate the variance and any permit, license and certificate granted on the basis of 
it. In no case shall more than a minimum variance from the code be granted than is 
necessary to alleviate the exceptional, practical difficulty. 






























